StaTrs or MIcHiGAN
RuTta JonNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lawsmic

August 13, 201?_

Francis Bell

John Longfield, Treasurer
Citizens for Good Government
12143 Fort Custer Drive
Galesburg, Michigan 49053

Dear Messrs. Bell and Longfield:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Scott Arnett against
Citizens for Good Government, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign signs. A copy of Mr. Arnett’s
complaint is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of his complaint, Mr. Arnett provided a picture of a sign which states “BELL FOR
. SUPERVISOR CHARLESTON TOWNSHIP [.]” It appears that the pald for by statement on
the sign omits your committee’s address.

The purpose of this letter is to infonn you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

frue,

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the

evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Arnett, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
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provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of {the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10), Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the

criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

| Sincerely,

Jjgm A bp urboe s

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Scott Amett



Michigan Department of State
Campaign Finance Complaint Form

Reset Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 et seq.).
Please print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Paylime Telephone Number

Section L. Complainant: -~~~ ..
Your Name
Scott Arnett 269-373-1274
Mailing Address
6617 Peyton Place
City State Zip
Kalamazoo MI 49048
‘Section 2.” Alleged Violator =~ 7 7 0F L
Name =
Citizens For Good Government & Treasurer John H Longfield -
Mailing Address =3
12143 Fort Custer Drive o
City State Zip <
Galesburg MI 49053 =
2
| Seéﬁon'fi.*"'Alleged Violations. (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) = "~ = : E:,J =

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 169.247 SeC 47

Explain how those sections were violated:

,"Pr’fh 'k”(j n«aﬂ{pma/f z-’//o not hgve »ff?é,tu{.ff_’é/} Dfa‘ié/o!m’(f.

¥3ung

10 1430 1y
373 40 N3

EINALY
SNOILZ

Evidence that supports those allegations {attach copies /p

of pertinent documents and other information):

}O/uva i };/nfa/ 557 ALl ()Seﬁg




Section 4. Certification (Required)~ =~ oo

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint ﬁﬁupported by evidence.

X /j%/ August 6, 2012

SifnAture of Complainant Daie

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section4). .= .0

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCI. 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

,/L;J/r)rf jz—[/ [ lifdy rﬁ[[, wrw/rf}’LJc,/m’prf [ria I{)delz’,c/ mf.{--jsz/jé/uj

X %Z—/ ' 4:/? / ;V)ﬁ/oz

/Sli;gnamre of CompW Date 7

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required te pay a civil fine of up
to $1,600.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint,

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011
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Bourbonais, Lori (MDQOS)

From: Bourbonais, Lori {(MDOS)

Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2012 11:3% AM

To: 'charsupervisor@charlestontownship.org'
Subject: Nofice of Complaint

Attachments: Arnett v Citizens for Good Government complaint.pdf, Arnett v Citizens for Good Government
Notice of Complaint to Bell.doc

Mr. Bell,
1 have attached a copy of the campaign finance complaint filed against you by Scott Arett. It appears
that | only sent the original notice to the address on Fort Custer because that was the only address

supplied by the complainant. If you wish to file a written response you may reply by emall to this emall
address or by regular mail to the address listed in the letter.

Sincerely,
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

9714/2012



Stare oF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOINSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

1L ANSING

August 28, 2012

Francis Bell

John Longfield, Treasurer
Citizens for Good Government
12143 Fort Custer Drive
(Galesburg, Michigan 49053

Dear Messrs. Bell and Longfield:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Scott Armnett against
Citizens for Good Government, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign signs. A copy of Mr. Arnett’s
complaint is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rnles require a person who produces printed

_ material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes

a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,

or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of his complaint, Mr. Amett provided a picture of a sign which states “BELL FOR
SUPERVISOR CHARLESTON TOWNSHIP [.]” It appears that the paid for by statement on
the sign omits your committee’s address.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the

evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Arnett, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]* MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the

criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395..
Sincerely,
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Scott Arett



SraTr or Micmean
RuTtH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Lansmio

August 29, 2012

Scott Arnett
6617 Peyton Place
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49048

Dear Mr, Armett;

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Department of State has granted an extension
of time for an answer to Mz, Francis Bell regarding the complaint you filed against Citizens for
Good Government, which concerns alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA or Act), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq.

Section 15(5) of the Act allows the Department to grant a 15 business-day extension for good
cause. MCL 169.215(5). Mr. Bell did not receive the complaint from the Department until
August 28, 2012, and the Department has concluded that good cause exists to extend the
deadline for Mr. Bell to submit an answer. A copy of the email sent to Mr. Bell regarding the
complaint is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

Singerely, _
Lori A, Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS )
RIGHARD H, AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michlgan.gov/sos * (517} 373-2540 .
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Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

From: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2012 11:39 AM

To: ‘charsupervisor@charlestontownship.org'
Subject: Notice of Complaint

Attachments Arnett v Citizens for Good Government complaint.pdf; Amett v Citizens for Good Government
Notice of Complamt to Bell.doc

Mr. Bell,

| have attached a copy of the campaign finance complaint filed against you by Scott Arnett. It appears
that | only sent the original notice to the address on Fort Custer because that was the only address
supplied by the complainant. If you wish fo file a written response you may reply by email to this email
address or by regular mail to the address listed in the letter.

Sincerely,
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

8/28/2012



State OF MICHIGAN
. Rure Jounson, SgCRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LansmNGg
September 18, 2012

Scott Arnett
6617 Peyton Place
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49048

Dear Mr. Armett:

The Department of State received a response from Francis Bell and a response from Patsy
Longfield to the complaint you filed against the Citizens for Good Government committee and
John Longfield, which concerns alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an
enclosure with this letter.

Please note that the current Statement of Organization for the Citizens for Good Government
committee lists James Whitehead as treasurer. After discussions with the county clerk, Mrs.
Longfield, and Mr. Bell, the Department has determined that John Longfield is no longer the
treasurer for the Citizens for Good Government committee and your complaint as it relates to
Mr. Longfield is dismissed.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Singerely,

A protooned

Lori A, Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c Francis Bell
Patsy Longfield

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517} 373-2540
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September 8, 2012

Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Richard H, Austin Building
430 W. Allegan, 1® Floor
Lansing, MI 48918

Dear Ms. Bourbonais,

T am writing in response to your August 28, 2012 letter regarding a complaint filed against my
campaign committee, Citizens for Good Government, in the recent primary election. The
independent commiltee was created on June 28, 2012 and filed on the appropriate form CFR103
with Kalamazoo County Clerk Timothy Snow.

This being my first personal experience with political campaign sigas, I was aware there had to
be identification of the finance source on the signs, but was not aware that an address had to be
included, All of the information was provided on the Statement of Organization (CFR103) filed
with the County Clerks office and readily available to any inquiry.

This was an innocent mistake on my part and not a “Knowing Violation” as referenced in your
letter. Irequest that any possible penalties be waived for the unintentional mistake. Enclosed are
copies of your August 28" letter, the CFR103 filing form and a photocopy of my campaign sign
containing an address sticker, as you suggested, to correct the problem.

Sincerely,

rancis W. Bell
14414 East L. Avenue
P. O. Box 147
Galesburg, MI 49053

3

Encl. 3
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HIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ORIGINAL OR AMENDED
PENDENT AND POLITICAL COMMITTEES (PAC’S)

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR [NDE

1, Committee 1D #:

12 Type of Filing:

g]migmal
Amendment to [fems:

3. Committee Type {Check onek:
Independent: We acknowledge that we must mest certaln requirements

Store we are legally qualified to make contributions at a limit that is 10 times
greater than the applicable contribution limit for an individual,

Political: We acknowiedge that we can never be legally qualified io make
Contributions at a limit that is greater than the applicable contribution limét for

an individual,

Eff. Dale:

4a. Full Name of Commitiee-Must include affiliate or sponsor:

@rn zers wor Goop é'ioifeﬁi&rn‘i?‘-’r
Ab. Acronym or Abbreviation {If any):
dc. Are you a Separate Segregated Fund (SSE)? DYESD NO~

4d, If YES, the sponsoris a:DCurpnralion DLabar Organizatiqn DD.D.S.

The sponsor's name [s:

5a. Complete Comm. Malling Address {May be PO Boxj:
6386 Meer De
Gaesauee, Mi dao(3

§h. Complete Comm. Street Address (May nof be PO Box):

/1636 WMieesre De.
CoacesBuee M 4aol3D

6 Date Commitiee was Formed in Bk b{/ZgAZ—

7a. Committee Phone #2465~ L68 - 766

7h. Committee Fax #:

7c. Commitiee E-maif Address:

7d. Committee Website Address:

8. Treasurer Name and Compiete Address:
ez Lbtireners
/1636 Mhee Do
Cacessuee | M, 4055

Phone #: a%?"‘ ééﬂ?éé/
E-mall Address: V:«n %] Ar 7Lé t/éiéc/@a‘{_{.- g ‘f—

QOUT-OF-STATE COMMITTEE TREASURER IRREVOCABLE WRITTEN
IPULATION:

I stipulate and agree thai any legal process affecting this committes servad on
the Secretary of State or an agen? designaled by the Secretary of State shall

have the same effect as if personally served on me and all other principals of
this committee. | further agree shat this appointment shall remain In force as

‘long as any liability of this committes remains putstanding within the State of

{

9. besignated Record Keeper Name and Complete Address:

o _ el
Do &S As  [EERS,

Phone &:

E-mail Address:
10, BIREPORTING WAIVER REQUEST: If the commitiee does nof expec
1o recelve or expend in excess of $1,000 in a calendar year and checks
this box: tha filing requirement of pre, post, annual, triannual and
yuarterly campaign statements is walved. The Reporting Waiver will be
automaticalty [ost if the commitiee exceeds the $1,000 threskold.

Name and Address of Depositories or Intended Deposifories of
committee funds.

a. Officlal Bepository

1t

b. Secondary Deposltory

12, ELECTRONIC FILING: This item applies fo committess that file with the
Michigan Depariment of State Bureat! of Elections only and does not apply to

PAC's that fils with the County Clerk's office.

The Campaign Fleance Act requires any commitize that " fites’ v'{ith'ftﬁe
Secrelary of State and spends or receives $20,000 In the preceding calendar
year OR expecis to spend or receive $20,000 in the cument calendar year to
file campaign stalements electronically,. Merls Plus scfiware Is provided- to
you free of charge {o assisi you in meeting this requirement.

DCommittae spent or received or expacis to spend or receive in excess of
$20,000 and Is required 1o fife electronically.

HORH»

Dcammit{ee did not spend or receive or does nof expect fo spend of receive
I7 excass of $20,000 and would like o file eleclronically voluntarily.

13. Verification: I\We ceriify that all reasonable diligence was used In the
praparation of the above statement and that the contents are true, accurate
and complete to the best of myfour knowledge or belief, If fiing electronically,
we further agree that the signatures below shall serve as the signatures that
verify the accuracy and completeness of each statement filed slectronically by
the commitiee. UWe cerify that ail reasonable diligence will be used In the
preparation of each statement efectronically filed by this commitiee and that
the contents of each statament will be true, accurate and complete to the best

of myfour knowledge or belief. {8ign Name and Date betow) :

2 ) s

2612

. £ (Date) '
Desfghiated Record Keeper & (DateY

(REquired only If fling etectronically)

Michigan. .

CFR103 PAC SC.doc REY 11/05: Authority granted under Act 388 of 1976, as amended






StaTE OF MIcmean
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsinG

October 11, 2012

Francis Bell

Citizens for Good Government
12143 Fort Custer Drive
Galesburg, Michigan 49053

Dear Mr. Bell:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of a complaint filed
against you by Scott Arnett, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on your campaign signs. This lefter concerns the

disposition of Mr. Amnett’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,

or both. MCL 169.247(5).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” 1d.

The complaint was filed by Mr. Arnett on August 6, 2012, and you filed a written response on
September 12, 2012, Mr. Arnett did not file a rebuttal statement, :

Mr. Arnett alleged that your “[plrinted materials do not have required disclosure.” Mr. Amett
provided as evidence a picture of a campaign sign which states “FRAN BELL FOR
SUPERVISOR CHARLESTON TOWNSHIP [.]” It appears that the paid-for-by statement on
- the sign omits your committee’s address.

In response, you filed a letter which stated that “being [your] first personal experience with
political campaign signs, [you] were aware there had to be identification of the finance source on
the signs, but [were] not aware that an address had to be included.” You also state that this was
“an innocent mistake and not a ‘[k]nowing [vliolation’ [.]* You provided a picture of a sign to
show that you added the committee’s address to your signs.

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign material
failed to contain a complete paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) of the MCIA requires the
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Francis Bell
October 11, 2012
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Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal
methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” The Departmentis satisfied that
you took appropriate corrective measures {o bring your campaign material into compliance with

the MCFA.

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of
the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include

this identification statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action,. MCL 169.247(5), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at

this time.
Sincerely,
LZQM‘ A &gzﬁtu LS

Lori Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Scott Amett



